IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISS PPI
NO. 2002-CA-01020-SCT
JOSEPH WISE, CHARLENE C. WISE AND
ELIZABETH RAMSEY WISE, MINOR, BY AND
THROUGH HER MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND,
CHARLENE C. WISE

V.

UNITED SERVICESAUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 04/12/2002

TRIAL JUDGE HON. W. SWAN YERGER

COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED: HINDS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

ATTORNEYSFOR APPELLANTS JENNIFER INGRAM WILKINSON
CARROLL H. INGRAM
MARCUSALFRED TREADWAY
THOMASG. LILLY

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE JOSEPH W. McDOWELL

NATURE OF THE CASE: CIVIL - INSURANCE

DISPOSTION: AFFIRMED - 10/09/2003

MOTION FOR REHEARING HLED:

MANDATE ISSUED:

BEFORE SMITH, P.J., WALLER AND CARL SON, JJ.

CARLSON, JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:
1.  United Services Automobile Associaion (USAA) was granted summary judgment pursuant to
Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 83-11-103(c) (Rev. 1999) dfter the circuit court determined there was no
uninsured/underinsured coverage available. Joseph Wise, hiswife, Charlene C. Wise, and their daughter,

Elizabeth Ramssy Wise, (collectively the "Wises") goped the ruling of the drcuit court. Finding USAA's



moationfor summary judgment wasproperly granted, weatfirmthejudgment of the Circuit Court of the Hrgt
Judidd Didrict of Hinds County.

FACTSAND PROCEEDINGSIN THE CIRCUIT COURT

2. On October 11, 1996, Joseph Wise, his wife, Charlene, and their daughter, Elizabeth, were
pedestrians crassing Greymont Avenue in Jackson after leaving the State Fair. Josgph and Charlenewere
struck by apickup truck driven by Alfred Larry Aswel and owned by Steven Bodtic. Jossph and Charlene
both dlege to have suffered severe physicd and emationd injuries. Elizabeth, who was not sruck,
witnessad the callison. Before the callison, Aswel and Bostic had been patrons & the bar in the former
Ramada Inn Colissum. After dlowing Bodlic to pay his bar tab of nineteen bears Aswel Ieft in Bodic's
truck which he hed been driving for severd months,

13.  Atthetimeof the accdent, Josgph Wise had an insurance palicy issued by USAA insuring three
separate vehides with uninsured motorist bodily injury limits of $100,000 per person and $200,000 per
accident. Thepartiesagreethereis"stacked" uninsured/underinsured motorist coverage gpplicableto eech
injured party intheamountsof $300,000 per person and $600,000 per accident. Aswell wasinsured under
Bodtic's palicy with USF& G, which provided asngle ligbility limit of $300,000.

M. TheWisssfiledsuitagang Aswdl, Bogtic, Sted SarviceCorporation (Aswdl'semployer), Peoples
Security Life Insurance Company, Inc. (owner of the Ramada Coliseum bar), IMH Operating Company,
Inc. and American Generd Hospitdlity, Inc. (operators of the bar). The Wises settled their daims againgt
Badiic for the full amount of his $300,000 Sngle per acddent limit USF& G palicy covering his vehide
After the sttlement, the Wises reduced the origind demand made upon USAA for the stacked UM/UIM
per accident limit of $600,000, since more than one person suffered injuries, to $300,000. The Wisesdso

settled thelr daimsagaing Sted Sarvicefor $4,000, even though both Aswell and Sted Service contended



Aswdl was nat acting in the course and scope of his business After the Wises sattled their dams againgt
the bar defendants; the amount of which has not been disdlosed due to a confidentidity agreement, they
informed USAA that the amount of the settlement exceeded USAA's UM coverage of $600,000.
However, because they had not been fully compensated for ther injuries, the Wises continued to seek
$300,000 in uninsured matorist benefitsfrom USAA. Aswell, who had no insurance coveragein hisname,
dill remains adefendant in the case

.  USAA wasjoined asadefendant after the Wisesfiled their third amended complaint on June 25,
1999. On December 19, 2001, USAA filed a mation for summary judgment, arguing that if the Wises
received a settlement amount in excess of USAA's $600,000 per accident limit, then nothing was due or
owing from USAA. USAA damed the non-duplication provison under the palicy's UM coveragewould
provide USAA with alimits offset regardless of whether the Wises had been fully compensated for ther
injuries On April 12, 2002, thetrid court granted the motion for summary judgment in favor of USAA,
halding therewas no UM/UIM coverage dam available to the Wises. Pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 54(b),
thetrid court entered an order on May 16, 2002, catifying its previous order of summary judgment asa
find judgment. On June 14, 2002, the Wisestimey gppeded to this Court.

DISCUSSION

6.  ThisCourt employsade novo sandard in reviewing alower court's grant of summary judgment.
Short v. Columbus Rubber & Gasket Co., 535 S0.2d 61, 65 (Miss. 1988). Summary judgment may
only be granted where there are no genuine issues of materid fact such that the moving party isentitied to
judgment as ametter of law. M.R.C.P. 56(c). Thetrid court must carefully review dl evidentiary metters

inthelight mogt favorable to the non-moving party. Brown v. Credit Ctr., Inc., 444 So. 2d 358, 362



(Miss. 1983). If inthisview, themoving party isentitled to judgment asametter of law, summary judgment
should be granted. | d.

l. WHETHER THE PER PERSON LIMIT OR THE PER ACCIDENT
LIMIT APPLIES IN DETERMINING IF THERE IS AN
UNINSURED/UNDERINSUREDMOTORVEHICLE,WHERETHE
ACCIDENT INVOLVESMULTIPLE CLAIMS UNDER ONE UM
POLICY.

7. TheWisssaguethetrid court improperly adopted USAA's argument thet the tortfeasor vehide
was hot underinsured by comparing the ligility limit of the tortfeasor's policy with the per person limit
of the injured insureds UM coverage, and thus committed reversble error. The Wises contend thet the
proper course of action would have been for the trid court to have used the per accident limit of the
injuredinsureds UM coverage becausethereweretwo or moreinjured insureds. TheWisesdo admit thet
the trid judge did not expresdy datein his order granting summary judgment in favor of USAA that the
tortfeasor vehide was not underinsured; however, the Wises Sateit isobviousthet thetrid court cameto
this condusion by comparing the $300,000 singlelighility limit of Bogtics USF& G palicy to the $300,000
per person limit of USAA's palicy. The Wises dso contend this was the pogition advanced by USAA in
its brief in support of its mation for summeary judgment.

18.  USAA aguesthis Court must compare eech of the injured insured's avallable UM/UIM limitsto
the $300,000 limits available under the tortfeasor's automobile palicy. Because each injured insured has
potertidly $300,000in per personlimitsavailableunder the USAA palicy compared to the $300,000 limits
avalable under the tortfeasor's automobile palicy, no injured insured hasa UM/UIM dam because there
isno uninsured motor vehide as defined by lav. USAA arguesthe Wises confuse thisissue by comparing

the dacked UM limits to the amount "actudly avalade to the insured” by consdering the per accident

limits USAA daimsthis argument has been rgected numerous times by this Court.



9.  Ingranting summary judgment in favor of USAA, thetrid judge Sated:
Based upon the definition of "uninsured mator vehide' in § 83-11-101(c)(iii) Miss. Code
Am. (1999), the"limitsversus|limits' standard required by the satute and undisputed facts
in this case, and gpplicable law, there is no uninsured/under insured coverage daim
avalddetothe Fantiffs SeeWickline v. United StatesFidelity & Guaranty Co.,
530 So. 2d 708 (Miss. 1988), Cossitt v. Federated Guar. Mut. Ins. Co., 541 So.
2d 436, 440 (Miss. 1989), Dixie Insurance Company v. State Farm Mutual
Insurance Co., 614 So. 2d 918 (Miss. 1992), Guardianship of Lacy v. Allstate

Insurance Co., 649 So. 2d 195 (Miss. 1995), and Fidelity and Guaranty
Underwriters, Inc. v. Earnest, 699 So. 2d 585 (Miss. 1997).

Becausetherewereno genineissues of materid fact, thetrid court found USAA wasentitled to judgment
asamater of law. Thetrid court dso found thet inlight of itsruling, USAA had an arguablereasonto deny
coverage to the Wises, therefore, the Wises had no valid bed faith daim againgt USAA.
110.  Itisundisputed that the Wiseshad UM coverage limits of $300,000 per person and $600,000 per
acadent. It is dso undisputed thet Bogtic's vehide was covered by aUSR& G snglelimit lidhility policy of
$300,000. The quetion this Court must answer isin determining whether avehideisan uninsured vehide
pursuant to gatute, which amount is used when multiple dameants are involved-the per person or the per
acadent limit?
11. It hasbeen wel established by this Court that before the UM/UIM provisons of apalicy can be
invoked, it mugt first be determined if the tortfeasor vehideis an "uninsured motor vehide™ The definition
of "uninsured motor vehide' isset out in Miss Code Ann. § 83-11-103 (Rev. 1999):
(©) Thetem "uninsured motor vehide' shall mean:

(iii) Aninsured mator vehide, when theliability insurer of such vehidehes

provided limits of bodily injury lighility for itsinsured which are less then

the Iimits goplicable to the injured person provided under his uninsured

motorist coverage. . . .

InWicklinev. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co., 530 So.2d 708, 713 (Miss. 1988), this Court held:



The Missssppi datutory definition of uninsured motor vehide, asamended to incorporate

the underinsured concept, comparesthe limits of the tortfeasor'sliability coverageto "the

limits applicable to the injured person provided under his uninsured motorist

coverage." Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 83-11- 103(c)(iii) (Supp.1972) [emphads added].

Whether the UM coverage of various polides and vehidesis "gpplicable to the injured

person” must be determined in accordance with established Missssippi uninsured motorist

law.
Again, this Court must determine what amounts are " gpplicable to the injured person.”
112.  InWickline, Stacy Wickline was killed when the car inwhich shewas apassenger collided with
another vehicle parked onthesdeof theroad. | d. & 710. Immediatdy after thisaccdent Stacy'ssurvivors
received $10,000 from USF& G, the insurance carrier for the owner of the car in which Stacy was a
pasenger, asthelimits of its ligbility per person coverage | d. However, the survivors filed quit dleging
each bendfidary was entitled to the "maximum per person uninsured motorist coverages on the four []

vehides under the USH& G palicy, totaing $80,000." | d. Thetrid court denied this stacking and further
hdd that the survivors were ™insureds under the uninsured matorist provison of the USF&G palicy
goplicable to the [car in which Stacy was a passenger] and that under the terms of the palicy, eech was
entitled to $10,000, atota of $20,000, which USF& G could not reduce by the $10,000 coverage paid
under thelighility provison of thesame palicy.” I d. at 711.
113.  ThisCourt firg had to determinewhether the vehidewas an uninsured/underinsured maotor vehicle.
For the uninsured underinsured motorig provisons of the U.SF. & G. palicy [to] come
into play, the [vehidg] must be an "uninsured mator vehide' as definedinthegatute. The
answer to this quedion is determined by comparing the amount of uninsured motorist
coverage available to the amount of lighility insurance avallable
Id. a 712. This Court dated that pursuant to the Missssppi UM datute as anended "sacking of the
injured person'slimitsis dlowed for the purpose of qudifying thetortfeasor asan uninsured motorig.” 1 d.

a713.



If aninjured personisinsured under more than one palicy of uninsured matorigt insurance,

the limits of each such policy are "gpplicableé’ to him. Harthcock v. State Farm

Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 248 S0.2d 456 (Miss1971). If heis

injured whileriding asapassenger, the uninsured motorist coverage of thevehideinwhich

heisnding, in addition to thet of his own vehides is "gpplicable to the injured person”.

Southern Farm Bureau Casualty | nsurance Company v. Roberts, 323 So.2d

536 (Miss.1975).
| d. Therefore, this Court hdd the two State Farm policies under which the survivors were insured were
goplicable in addition to the USF& G palicy of thetortfeasor vehide. | d. Because the bodily injury lighility
limitsfor the tortfeasor vehide werelessthan thelimits gpplicable to theinjured person provided under the
uninsured matorist coverage, the tortfeasor vehidle was thus an uninsured motor vehide as defined by
datute. 1d.
14. ThisCourt dso hdd because sacking was 0 imbedded in Mississppi's uninsured motorist law,
the survivors would be dlowed to gack the uninsured motorist coverage of each of the four vehides
covered under the USF& G palicy. 1 d. a 714-15. The find issue this Court addressed was whether
USF& G was etitled to an offset of the lidhility payments dready mede. 1 d. a 716. This Court, rdying
upon athen recent rding in State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kuehling, 475 So. 2d 1159 (Miss.
1985), which dlowed for an offset for uninsured motorist coverage from the tortfeasor's liability carrier
based upon the spedific palicy and the UM datute, hed that USF& G was entitled to offset its uninsured
motorist coverage by the payment of the tortfeasor'sliahility carrier. Wickline, 530 So. 2d at 717.

115. InCossittv. Federated Guar. Mut. Ins. Co., 541 So. 2d 436, 438 (Miss. 1989), Jan Cossitt

aong with OdomMcDanid and Josgph White were injured in an automohbile acadent when their vehide
was druck by Lester Davis. McDanid subssquently died of hisinjuries. | d. Suit wasfiled by McDanid's

edtate and White againg Davis | d. The suits were sdttled after Daviss liability insurance carrier pad



$10,000 to each party. | d. These paymentstotdly exhausted the available liability coverage under Daviss
insurance palicy. | d. However, Cossitt recaived nothing from theinsurance carrier because shedid nat file
auit. 1d. Cosstt damed thet because there were no longer any procesds with which to pay her daims
under Davissliahility palicy, hewasnow an uninsured motorist asto her so that her own insurance carrier,
Federated Guaranty, was obligated to her under her palicy which provided for uninsured motorist
coverage. 1 d.
116. Atthetimeof theacddent, thetortfeasor had in effect bodily injury liability coveragein theamount
of $10,000 per individua and $20,000 per accident. | d. a 439. Cossitt hed in effect uninsured motorist
coverage for bodily injury in the amount of $10,000 per individua and $20,000 per accidert. 1 d.
Ingantly, it can be seen thet the focusin determining whether thetortfeasor isuninsured is
ontherespedtive"limits’ of the polides™ Missssppi law definesan [un]insured vehidein
tams of palicy limits, as distinguished from proceads actudly recaived by a particular
damant,”" and furthermore, "'the amount of the daimant's damagesisao irrdevant when
oetermining digibility for uninsured motorigsbendfits” Wilson v. Nationwide Mutual
Ins. Co., 667 F.Supp. 349, 355 (N.D.Miss. 1987); Herrod v. National | ndemnity

Co., 643 F.Supp. 956, 959 (N.D.Miss. 1986); Wickline v. U.S. Fidelity &
Guaranty Co., 530 So.2d 708, 712-13 (Miss. 1988).

541 So. 2d a 440. This Court hed because the limit of lidhility provided by Daviss insurer was not less
than the limit provided by Cossitt's uninsured motorist coverage, the tortfeasor was not an uninsured
motorist pursuant to gatute. | d. This Court dso Sated:

At firg blush, it might gppeer that the policy of the Uninsured Motorigt Act isto assure
each injured paty the avaldblity of a least the minimum amount provided by the
Missssppi Mator VehideSafety Responghility Law. However, ad oser ingpectionproves
such a palicy unintended, and inconggtent with the uninsured motorist provisons of the
Motor Vehide Safety Responghility Law.

The gpplicable section of the Motor Vehide Safety Responsbility Law
referred to in Section 83-11-101 provides asfallows
(2) Such owner's palicy of lighility insurance:



(b) shall pay on bendf of theinsured named therein and any other person,
as insred, uang any such motor vehide or motor vehides with the
express or implied permission of such named insured, dl sumswhich the
insured hdl becomelegally obligated to pay asdamagesaisng out of the
ownership, maintenance or use of such motor vehide or motor vehides
withinthe United States of Americaor the Dominion of Canada, subject
to limits exclusive of interest and costs, with respect to each
such motor vehicle, as follows: ten thousand dollars
($10,000.00) because of bodily injury to or death of one (1)
personinany one (1) accident and, subject to said limit for one
(1) person, twenty thousand ($20,000.00) because of bodily
injury to or death of two (2) or more persons in any one (1)
accident, and five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) because of injury to or
destruction of property of othersin any one (1) accident.
(Emphads added). Mississippi Code Annotated, Section 63-15-43(2)(b) (Supp. 1988);
see also Sections 63-15-3(j), 63-15-11(4), 63-15-31. Thus, this Saute sets the
minmum amount of uninsured motorist coverage which every automohile lighility policy
must indude, unless rgected by the insured.

Cossitt, 541 So. 2d & 441. This Court dso found guidance from the Alabama Supreme Court, which

addressed theidenticd argument based on an andogous Satute
The gatute mandates a minimum of $10,000 coverage only in the case of accidents
resulting in bodily injury to or the degth of one person. Where an accident resultsin bodily
injury to or the deeth of two or more persons, the Satute mandates aminimum coverage
of $20,000 for the accident. The Satute dearly contemplates stuations in which the
recovery of eechindividud might belessthen $10,000. It appears, ther efore, that the
policy behind the statute is to assure the availability of minimum coverage
for each accident, not for each injured person. Theminmumwhichthelegidature
intended to make avallablewas availadlein the present case under [Davis] lidhility policy.
For this reason we cannat hold that he was an "uninsured matorigt.” (Emphad's added).

I d. (quating Criterion Ins. Co. v. Anderson, 347 So.2d 384, 386 (Ala. 1977)).

17. InDixieIns. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 614 S0.2d 918 (Miss. 1992), Glen
Hurgt and Dondd Cannon wereriding in acar when Hurs negligently drove off the highway, thusinjuring
Cannon. Hurdt'sinsurer, State Farm, provided liability coverage of $25,000 per person and $50,000 per

accident, and UM coverage in the amount of $25,000 per person and $50,000 per accident. 1 d. at 919.



Cannon'sinaurer, Dixie, provided UM coverage in the amount of $10,000. | d. State Farm sattled with
Cannonfor $20,193.66. | d. Thispayment, in addition to the settlements of theother passengers, exhausted
Sate Farm's per accident limit. 1 d. After the settlement, Cannon filed suit againg State Farm and Dixie
demanding additiond payment because he had not been fully compensated for hisinjuries 1d. Thetrid
judge ordered that State Farm was liable to Cannon under its UM coverage provison and ordered State
Farmto pay Cannon $25,000 minustheliability payment, leaving State Farm with abalance of $4,806.34.
| d. Thetrid judgedsofound thet Dixiewasliableto Cannon under itsUM coverageprovisonand ordered
Dixieto pay Cannon $10,000. |d. a& 920. This Court afirmed the judgment of thetrid judge and hdd:

Pursuant to the holding of State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kuehling, 475

$0.2d 1159, 1163 (Miss.1985), apolicy may, by itslanguage, "provide| ] for offsats of

the [UM] coverageby amountspaid by thetortfeasor'scarrier....” Applyingthet ruletothis

case, one could say that, to the extent of $20,193.66, State Farm provided liability

insuranceof $25,000 and cannat becons dered whally uninsured. Subtracting or offsetting,

$20,193.66 from $25,000, the court correctly arived a an uninsured lighility due from

State Farm of $4,806.34.
614 So. 2d a 922.
118. InGuardianshipof Lacyv. Allstatelns. Co., 649 S0.2d 195 (Miss 1995), William Rawlss
vehide collided with three other vehides, injuring fourteen people and killing one. Rawisstruck, whichwas
insured by State Farm, had coverage of $500,000 per person and $1,000,000 per accident. | d. at 196.
The aggregate amount of the uninsured maotorist coverage was $1,000,000. | d. StevenLacy wascovered
under hisgepfather's Allgtate Insurance policy which provided uninsured motorist coveragein the amount
of $650,000 (thisinduded two vehides). | d. After dl partiesagreed to enter into binding arbitration, Lacy's
dameages were determined to be $35,000. | d. a 197. Because the total amount of damages exceeded

Rawissliability coverage, each party received a pro rata share of the available funds. | d. Lacy received

10



$65,765.96. | d. Lacy argued hiscarrier, Allsae, wasresponsblefor the difference between his assessed
damages and what he hed recaived from his own uninsured matorist coverage. | d. He dso assarted that
the uninsured matorist coverage of al theinsured partiesinvolved in the accident should be aggregated, so
thet the aggregated amount would exceed the liahility coverage on the tortfeasor vehide | d.

119.  This Court firg hed to determine whether Lacy was an “insured” under ether theinsurance policy

and/or the UM datute. See Gillespiev. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co., 343 S0.2d 467,471
(Miss. 1977).

This underinsured motorist dam turnson the phraselimits of bodily injury ligbility for its
insured which are less thanlimits gpplicable to the injured uninsured motorig” found inthe
uninsured motorigt datute, Miss. Code Ann. 8 83-11-103 (Supp.1987). This Satute
provides for "limits" but this Court has never defined that term. When only oneindividud
damant isinvalved, thelimit would bethet of the particular lidhility policy. However, when
multiple daimants are presented in a scenario such asthe case a hand, the determingtion
of thelimitsof bodily injury lighility is much more complex. We condder this proposition
under the accepted principlesof Miss. Code Ann. 8 83-11-103 and the policiesissued in
accordance with the Satute, which are (1) to liberaly congrue the datute in favor of the
insured and (2) to drictly avoid or preclude exceptions or exemptions from coverage.
Matthews v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 471 So.2d 1223, 1225
(Miss. 1985).

Lacy, 649 So. 2d a 197. Because this Court held the Legidature did not intend dl injured personsinan
acadent to aggregate their uninsured motorist coverage in order to qudify the tortfeasor vehide as an
uninsured maotor vehide, this Court found thet Lacy was not an “insured” under the palicies of the other
injured parties. 1 d. a 199-01. This Court held:

This Court has not alowed aggregation of uninsured motorigt polideswherethedamant

is not an insured within the coverage he seeks to aggregate, whether as an additiona

insured, permissve use, or a guest passenger. In each case where we have found

aggregetion to be goplicable, the daiming party necessaxily has been an "insured” as

oefined by the Satute on palicy.

| d. a 201. This Court dso dated that:

11



the teem"limits’ refersto what an insured may or may not receive from the liability carier,

paticulaly when it invaves multiple daims, and if itislessthan hisUM coverage, he may

then aggregate. Unfortunatdly, this is of little benefit to the gppdlant in the case a hand

since he received $65,765.86 fromthe liability carrier and only had $50,000.00 in UM

coverage. If there had been coverage over the $65,765.86 amount, then he would have

avalled himsdf to the UM coverage up to theamount of ether hisdamagesor palicy limits

whichever wasless,
Id. at 198.
720. InFidelity & Guar. Underwriters, Inc. v. Earnest, 699 So.2d 585 (Miss. 1997), three
passengers, induding Tracy Earnest werekilledinasngle-car acadent invalving avehidenegligently driven
by CharlesPlunkett. Plunkett'sinsurance palicy, issued by F& G, provided for $50,000 singlelimitsliability
coverage and $25,000 uninsured motorist coverage. | d. a 586. Tracy was covered under her father's
insurance palicy, issued by State Farm, which provided for $45,000 in uninsured motorist benefitsthrough
dacking. | d. Pursuant to Satute, Plunkett was an uninsured motorist. F& G offered to pay each passenger
onethird of the $50,000in liakility coverage, but it denied any lighility for UM bendfits 1d. State Farm
pad $20,000in UM benfits | d. Thetrid court held that State Farm'stender of $20,000 rdieved it of any
additiond lighility. | d. Thetrid court also found F& G wasliablefor $8,333.33in UM benefits ($25,000-
16,666.67). | d.
21.  ThisCourt afirmed the judgment of thetrid court finding thet State Farm, pursuant to its palicy,
was ertitled to an offsat; however F& G was nat. This Court found the offset provision in F&G's palicy
exceedingly broad, "purporting to grant F& G theright to offset againg payments mede on behdf of the
tortfeasor regardiess of which party mede the payments and regardless of to whom the payments were
mede” 1d.

The extent of a UM carrigr’'s right to offset is to a certain degree dependent upon the
provisons providing for the offset in the UM insurance contract. In Dixie Ins. Co. v.

12



State Farm Mut. Auto. I ns. Co., 614 S0.2d 918 (Miss. 1992), for example, thisCourt

hdld thet, under the provisonsof Dixiésown palicy, Dixieonly hed aright to offset liability

paymentswhich it itsdf had mede. Accordingly, this Court held thet the palicy provison

granted Dixie no right to offset lidhility payments mede by State Farm. The halding in

Dixie thus indicates thet this Court will not infer a broader right of the insurer to offsst

when the language of the insurer's own palicy provides for amore narrow right of offset

then thet for which it might legdlly provide
699 So. 2d at 588.
22. Whiletheabove casesareilludrative of this Sateshisory of uninsured motorist law, the casesdo
not provide a dear answer as to whether the per person or the person accident limit should be used to
determineif the tortfeasor is an uninsured motorist when there are two or more daimants under the same
uninsured motorig palicy. This Court may ather comparethetota amount of uninsured motorist coverage
avallable ($600,000) to the tortfeasor's single lighility limit ($300,000) and determine the tortfeasor isan
underinsured motorig, or thisCourt may comparetheamount availableto eechinsured (inthisfact scenario
Mr. and Mrs. Wise are each entitled to $300,000) to the tortfeasor's Sngle lidhility limit ($300,000) and
determine that naither injured insured is entitled to uninsured motorist benefits. Cases from the North
Cardlina Court of Apped s provide guidance.
123.  InNorth Carolina FarmBureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gurley, 532 SE.2d 846 (N.C. Ct. App.
2000), the court addressad the issue of whether the per person or per accident limit was the gpplicable
underinsured motorig limit. Kathryn Gurley and her two passengers, Sherry Gurley and Wendy Woolard,
wereinjured in an automobile accdent due to the negligence of Charles Fornes | d. a 847. Forneswas
insured by Allstatewhose policy provided lighility limits of $25,000 per person and $50,000 per accident.
I d. Allgate tendered its $50,000 to the injured parties. 1 d. The Gurleys each received $17,000, and

Wendy received $16,000. | d. Sherry had an uninsured matorist palicy with Farm Bureau which provided

13



palicy limits of $50,000 per person and $100,000 per accident. | d. Therefore, the injured partiessought
coverage under this uninsured motorig palicy. | d.

724.  TheNorth Cardlinaand Mississppi uninsured/underinsured motoris datutesand caselaw arevery
dmilar.

The North Cardina UIM datute necesstates a two-dep andlyss in resolving any UIM
dams Frg, wemus addresswhether theinsurediseven digiblefor UIM coverage UIM
coverageis avaladeif two conditions are stidfied: (1) the negligent driver's automobile
was an "underinaured highway vehide'; and (2) the negligent driver'slighility coverage hes
been exhaugted. N.C. Gen.Stat. § 20-279.21(b)(4) (1999). Under our detute, an
"underinaured highway vehid€' is

ahighway vehide with respect to the ownership, maintenance, or use of

which, thesum of thelimitsof liability under dl bodily injury lighility bonds

and insurance polides gpplicablea thetime of theacddant islessthanthe

gpplicable limitsof underinsured motorist coveragefor thevehideinvalved

in the accdent and insured under the owner's palicy.
| d. The repective lighility and UIM limits are thus directly compared to each other.

532 SE.2d a 848. The court found that because Fornessliability policy weas less then the underinsured
coverage, the automahile was an "undainaured hignway vehide" 1d. The court aso hed that because
Allgate tendered $50,000, its policy coverage had been exhaugted. | d. Therefore, both conditions had
been met. 1 d.
125. Thecourt next had to determine how much coverage the insureds were entitled to receive under
the UIM palicy. 1 d. North Cardlings gatute outlines the limit asfollows:

[T]he limit of underinsured motorist coverage goplicable to any daimis determined to be

the difference between the amount paid to the daimant under the exhausted ligbility policy

or palides and the limit of underinsured motorist coverage applicable to the
motor vehide involved in the accident. N.C. Gen.Stat. § 20-279.21(b)(4) (emphesis

added).
| d. The court determined that the gpplicable UIM limit would not aways be the same in every Studtion.

Sedificaly, we conclude that the gpplicable UIM limit under N.C. Gen. Stat. 8 20-
279.21(b)(4) will depend on two factors: (1) the number of damants seeking coverage

14



under the UIM padlicy; and (2) whether the negligent driver'slighility policy wes exhausted
pursuant to a per-person or per-accident cap.

I d. In Gurley, there were three injured parties compensated under the per accident limit; therefore, the
goplicable UIM limit was a0 the per accident limit.
Our interpretation of the gpplicable UIM limit under the Satute mekes senseboth logicaly
and pragmdticdly. Logicdly, our interpretation providesinternd consstency with therest
of the UIM datute. For indance, to determine whether UIM coverage even gpplies, the
gatute expliatly mandeates thet the UIM limits be compered directly with the negligent
driver'sliadility limits. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-279.21(b)(4); Harrisv. Nationwide Mut.
Ins. Co., 332 N.C. 184, 188, 420 SE.2d 124, 127 (1992). Because our legidature
reguiresacomparison between theligbility and UIM limitsin determining theavail ability
of UIM coverage, we condudethelegidatureintended asmilar comparisonin determining
thelimit of that coverage.
I d. a 849 (emphassin origind).
726. InNationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Haight, 566 S.E.2d 835 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002), Charles

Holleman faled to yidd the right-of-way to avehide driven by SondraHaight and her three passengers.
Halleman's vehide wasinsured by Aenawith apalicy providing ligbility coverage of $100,000 per person
and $300,000 per accident. |d. a 836. Haght's vehide was insured by Naionwide under a policy
providing UIM coverage with a"combined sngle limit" of $500,000. | d. Aetna paid $100,000 each to
Haght and the Edtate of one of the passengers. 1d. Haght and the Edate then mede daims for UIM
coverage pursuant to the Nationwide palicy. | d. Nationwide tendered $200,000 to Haight and the Edtate.
127.  Fdlowing the previoushdding in Gurley, the court hdd:

Aswe explaned in Gurley, when the ligaility policy is exhaused pursuant to the per-

acadent limit, then the proper cdculaion of UIM coverage avalable is obtained by

subtracting the per-accident limit of the tortfeasor's lighility policy from the per-accident

limit of the UIM pdlicy. See | d. a 182, 532 SE.2d a 849. Thus, in such acase, despite

the language of the Satute, only one cdculaion is performed for dl daimants combined.
Here, the ligbility policy was exhaused pursuant to the per-person limit for these

15



defendants, and we must decide how to offset those payments from the UIM “combined
angle limit,”" which more nearly resembles a per-accident limit.

*k k%

We bdievetha thegatute and policy hererequirethat we cdculatethe difference between

the "combined sngle limit" of $500,000 under the UIM policy and the combined total

actudly paid to these two defendants by the liability carrier. Thus, the amount of UIM

coverage avalable to defendantsis $500,000 less $200,000, resulting in $300,000 to be

shared onapro rata bass
Haight, 566 S.E.2d at 838.
128.  Usngthe North Cardlina cases as guidance, Bogticssingleliahility limit of $300,000 isequivaent
to a per acadent limit. Comparing that limit to the per acddent limit of the Wises USAA palicy of
$600,000, Bodtic's vehide should be conddered an underinsured motor vehide pursuant to satute.
Therefore, the Wises are etitled to uninsured motorigts bendfits
129. The Wises have dready sdtled with Bodic for the full amount of his Sngle liability limit of
$300,000. They have dso sttled with Aswell's employer, Sted Service Corporation, for $4,000. A
confidentid settlement wias reached between the Wises and the bar defendants, however, the Wises
admitted to USAA that this sattlement exceeded the tota amount of available uninsured motorist benefits
Notwithstanding this admission, the Wisss ill contend that USAA s ligble for $300,000 in uninsured
motorist benefits (the difference between the totd available UM benefits and the amount paid by the
tortfeasor'slighility carrier).
130. TheWises USAA palicy providesin pertinent part:

PART C - UNINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE

INSURING AGREEMENT

UNINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE

Wewill pay compensatory damages which acovered personislegdly entitled to recover
from the owner or operator of an uninsured motor vehicle because of:

16



1. Bl sudained by acover ed per son and caused by an accidert;

*kk%k

The owner's or operator's liability for these damages must arise out of the ownership,
mantenanceor useof theuninsured motor vehicle. WEwill pay under thiscoverage
only after the limits of liability under any applicable liability bonds or
policies, or deposits of cash or securities have been exhausted by payment
of judgments or settlements.

(emphasis added). According to the language of the palicy, USAA is etitled to offsst its UM payments
by any judgmentsand settlements paid to theinsureds. Therefore, thetrid court was correct in determining
that the Wises no longer have any uninsured motorigt daims available to them. The Wises have admitted
that they have been paid, through settlements, an amount which exceedsthar available uninsured maotorist
bendfits, therefore, USAA isno longer lidble for any uninsured maotorist benefits
. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN ITS

DETERMINATION THAT THE WISESDID NOT HAVE A VALID

BAD FAITH CLAIM.
81. The preceding discusson under Issue | demondrates without doubt thet USAA hed alegitimate
and arguable bagsin law for denying the Wises daim for uninsured motorigt benefits. See Cossitt, 541
S0.2d a 443. Therefore, thetrid judge was correct in determining the Wises did not have avdid bed faith
dam. Thisissueiswithout merit.

CONCLUSON

32. Thetrid judge was correct in finding there were no USAA uninsured motorig benefits availeble
to the Wises. The Wises exhaugted the $600,000 available uninsured motorist benfits through other
sdtlements; therefore, USAA is no longer lidble for uninsured maotorist benefits Thetrid judge was dso
correct in finding the Wisesdid nat haveavaid bed faith daim against USAA. Thejudgmernt of the Circuit
Court of the Firs Judicid Didtrict of Hinds County is affirmed.

3. AFFIRMED.

17



PITTMAN, CJ,, SMITH, PJ., WALLER AND COBB, JJ., CONCUR. EASLEY
AND GRAVES, JJ., DISSENT WITHOUT SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION. McRAE,
P.J.,DISSENTSWITH SEPARATEWRITTENOPINIONJOINEDINPART BY EASLEY,
J. DIAZ, J.,NOT PARTICIPATING.

McRAE, PRESIDING JUSTICE, DISSENTING:
134. Basad upon its incorrect reading of the applicable insurance policy language andits
misgpprehenson of the facts and law, the mgority erroneoudy firmsthat thetrid court'sruling thet there
were no uninsured motorist benefits available to the Wises However, under the gpplicable languege the
uninsured motorigt provison of the United Sarvices Automobile Assodation ("USAA™) palicy and the
gtatutory and caselaw of the settlements were gpportioned among threeinjured individudsandonly those
sdttlementswhich resuited from the "owners and operators' of the " uninsured motor vehide' as defined by
the policy and statute may be used for the purposes of determining whether the gpplicable uninsured
motoris maximum ligbility limits per accident have been exhausted.  Since settling defendants Peoples
Security Life Insurance Company ("Peoples Security), IMH Operating Company ("JMH Operating’),
American Generd Hospitdity ("American Generd"), and Sted Sarvice Corp. ("Sted Sarvice') were
never "ownersand operators' of “uninsured motor vehides”" any sattlementsexecuted between thesefour
defendants and the Wises cannot be used to offsat the uninsured motorist coverage benefits provided by
the USAA palicy. For these reasons, | dissant.
135.  Inorder to better understand why coverage has not been exhaugted the gpplicable facts and law
must be recited.  The facts and gpplicable law can best be summarized through the following seps of
andyss

()  TheComplaint filed by the Wisesdleged injury to threeindividuas— Josgph Wise

("Joseph”); Charlene C. Wise ("Chalené’); and Hlizebeth Ramsey Wise
("Blizebeth’).

18



@

3

4

©)

All three Plantiffs were covered under insurance policies issued by USAA. By
gacking these three palidies, the uninsured motorist coverage amounts goplicable
to the Wises indluded $300,000 per person and a $600,000 maximum for the
accident. See McDaniel v. Shaklee U.S., Inc., 807 So.2d 393, 396-99
(Miss 2001); Fidelity& Guar. Underwriters, Inc. v. Earnest, 699 So.2d
585, 588 (Miss. 1997); Dixie Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins,, Co.,
614 So0.2d 918, 921 (Miss. 1992); Cossitt v. Federated Guar. Mut. Ins.
Co., 541 S0.2d 436, 439-43 (Miss. 1989); Washington v. GeorgiaAm. I ns.
Co., 540 S0.2d 22, 25 (Miss. 1989); Wicklinev. U.S.Fid. & Guar. Co., 530
$0.2d 708, 712-13 (Miss. 1988). USAA haseven admitted thet thesearein fact
the palicy limits under the uninsured motorist coverage.  The palicy further
providesasto coveragethat "wewill pay compensatory damageswhichacovered
person is legdly entitled to recover from the owner or operator of an
uninsured motor vehicle.. .. [t]heowner'sor operator'sliability
for thesedamages must ariseout of the owner ship, maintenanceor
use of the uninsured motor vehicle" See also Miss. Code Ann. § 83-
11-101. The palicy defines"uninsured mator vehide' as"aland motor vehideor
traller," and givesseverd typesand descriptions of thosewhich arecovered. See
also Miss. Code Ann. § 83-11-103(c).

Defendant Steven Bogticwascovered by aUnited States Hddity & Guaranty Co.
("USR&G") palicy which spedificaly provided thet maximum lighility limits per
"EACH ACCIDENT" totded $300,000. The USF& G policy Satesin dear
language under "LIMIT OF LIABILITY" that despite the subdtantive law of
the State where the accident occurred, "it will not change [ty totd limit of
ligbility." Even USAA admitsin its Memorandum Brief in Support of its Mation
for Summary Judgment that the USF&G policy hed a "sngle limit of ligbility
coverage of $300,000." Asthisis the palicy language of the insurance contract,
this Court mugt adhere to the plain meaning of the language and find that the
$300,000 lidhility limits provided were per "EACH ACCIDENT." McDaniel,
807 So0.2d at 396-99; Earnest, 699 So.2d at 588; DixieIns,, 614 So.2d at
922; Cossitt, 541 So.2d at 439-43; Wickline, 530 So.2d at 717.

Defendant Alfred Aswel ("Aswdl"), theintoxicated driver who injured the Wises,
had no persond insurance. However, Defendant Sted Services Corp. ("Sted
Savices'), Aswdl'semployer, was a0 named as a Defendant inthe suit. Since
Sted Sarvices did not own the auto which Aswdl drove, insurethe auto in which
Aswdl drove, or give Aswel parmissonto drivetheautomohile, itisclear thet any
ligaility policy invoked on behdf of Sted Sarvices would be a generd lidhility
policy.

Defendants Peoples Security Life Insurance Company (**Peoples Security™), IMH
Operating Company ("JMH Operaing'), and American Generd Hospitdity

19



©)

™

)

©)

("AmeicanGengrd") weredther operators or ownersof the Ramadalnn. These
three defendants were covered by a generd liability policy issued to insure the
premises and operations of the Ramada Inn induding the Ramada Inn bar. No
vehides were covered by this palicy, and catanly the vehide driven by Aswel
was not insured by this palicy.

Basad upon these facts, the uninsured motorist coverage provided by the USAA
policy had beeninvoked by thefact that the USF& G palicy carried $300,000per

accident andthe USAA palicy carried $300,000 per person and $600,000 per

accident ($300,000 : $600,000). See McDaniel, 807 So.2d a 396-99;

Earnest, 699 So.2d at 588; Dixie Ins., 614 So.2d a 921; Earnest, 699
So.2d at 588; Dixielns., 614 So.2d at 921; Cossitt, 541 So.2d a 439-43;

Wickline, 530 So.2d a 712-13. Once the uninsured motorigt provisgon is
invoked, a determination then must be mede as to whether the plaintiffs have
exhauded ther coverage — meaning received more than $600,000 in
compensation from "owners and operaors' of the"uninsured maotor vehide' asa
result of the acadent. See Earnest, 699 So.2d at 588; Wickline, 530 So.2d
708.

The three Plaintiffs, together, settled with USF&G for a totd of $300,000
collectivdy. However,this$300,000in damageswasallocated between
the three Plaintiffs. This $300,000 encompassed the maximum
liability limits of USF& G per accident, not per person. Joseph's
portion of the settlement totaled $225,000;Charlenes portion of the settlement
totaled $55,000; and Elizabeth's portion of the settlement totaled $20,000.

Thethree Plantiffs, together, dso settled with Sted Services, Aswdl'semployer,
for $4,000, collectively. This $4,000 was dlocated between the three Flaintiffs
even though therecord issilent asto the exact dlocation amounts. However, this
$4,000 sttlement does nat goply in assessing the available funds in the USAA
uninsured motorist coverageprovisons, since Steel Serviceswasin noway
an "owner or operator” of the "uninsured motor vehicle" as
specifically provided by the USAA policy language. See Miss Code
Am. § 83-11-103(c) (Rev. 1999); Earnest, 699 So.2d a 589; Miller v.
Allstate Ins. Co., 631 So.2d 789, 791 (Miss. 1994); Dixie Ins., 614 So.2d
a 922; Cossitt, 541 So.2d at 439-43; Wickline, 530 So.2d a 717; State
FarmMut. Auto I ns. Co. v. Daughdrill, 474 So.2d 1048, 1052-54 (Miss.
1985). Since Steel Services, Corp. wasnot an" owner or operator”

of the" uninsured motor vehicle," the $4,000 settlement may not be
used to reducetheavailable uninsured motorist funds.

The three Plaintiffs, together, settled with Peoples Security, IMH Operating, and
American Generd, the three entities regpongble for the Ramada Inn's ownership
and operaion. The amount of the settlement and the dlocation among the three

20



Rantiffs was not disclosed in the record. However, the exact amount or
dlocation of the settlement is not necessary for the andyss. Since Peoples
Security, JMH Operating, and American General were not
"owners or operators' of the "uninsured motor vehicle” any
settlement executed with the Plaintiffs may not be used to reduce
theavailableuninsured motorist benefitsprovided for intheUSAA
policy. See Miss Code Ann. 8§ 83-11-103(c); Earnest, 699 So0.2d at 589,
Miller, 631 So.2d a& 791; Dixielns., 614 So.2d at 922; Cossitt, 541 So.2d
at 439-43; Wickline, 530 So.2d a 717; Daughdrill, 474 So.2d at 1052-54.

(10) USAA eventudly paid $1,000 to the Wisesfor medicd payments Although this
may have been inadvertent, it ill must be conddered in reducing the amount of
damages avaldble to the Fantiffs

(11) Insum, the Fantiffs have recaved $301,000 in recovered monies that must be

used to reduce the $600,000 maximum per accident limitsprovided by the USAA

palicy. The Raintiffs, collectively, are entitled to recover $299,000 in uninsured

motorigt benefits from USAA. See Harrisv. Magee, 573 So.2d 646 (Miss.

1990).
136. The mgority'sandysswent anvry onceit faled to correctly goply the USAA palicy languageand
the uninsured motorig datute. The mygority fails to adhere to the "owner or operator” palicy language.
Soedificdly, what the mgarity missesin itsandyssisthe falowing:

PART C —UNINSURED MOTORISTS COVERAGE

INSURING AGREEMENT

UNINSURED MOTORISTSCOVERAGE

We will pay compensatory dameges which a covered person is legdly
entitled to recover from the owner or operator of an insured
motor vehicle. ..

The owner's or operator's lighility for these damages must arise out of the
owner ship, maintenance or use of the uninsured motor vehicles.

(empheds added). Clearly, Peoples Security, IMH Operating, American Generd, and Sted Services

wer e never "ownas and operators' of the "uninsured motor vehide™" None of these four sdtling

21



defendants had any reion to the "uninsured mator vehide” By USAA's very palicy language, any
settlements executed with these defendants do not operate to reduce the recoverable uninsured benfits
avalableto the Wises

137.  Thesefour defendantshad no connectiontothe™ uninsured motor vehide' which Aswel wasdriving
whenthe acaident occurred, and dl were covered by generd liahility policieswhich do not providefor any
sort of automobile coverage. The mgority's holding is troubling Snce it finds that uninsured motorist
benefits may be offset by compensation peid to the plaintiffs by generd liahility plides Thet hdlding is
contrary to the very purpose of the uninsured motorigt Satute. It istotaly absurd and contrary tothelaw
to require offset for bendfitsrecaived from persons other then " ownersand operators” of *uninsured motor
vehides' and who haveno connectionwhatsoever totheownership, operation, supervison, or maintenance
of the "uninsured motor vehide" | would reverse the drcuit court's judgment and remand this case for
further proceaedings

138.  For the above-gated reasons, | dissnt.

EASLEY, J., JOINSTHISOPINION IN PART.

22



